

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: SLR 0001-2019, Version: *

Preconsidered State Legislation Resolution No. 1

State Legislation Resolution requesting the New York State Legislature to pass bills introduced by Senators Gounardes, Addabbo, Bailey, Benjamin, Biaggi, Comrie, Gianaris, Holyman, Jackson, Kavanagh, Krueger, Liu, Montgomery, Myrie, Parker, Persuad, Ramos, Rivera, Salazar, Sanders, Savino, Sepulveda, Serrano, Stavisky, S.4331, and Assembly Members Glick, Cymbrowitz, Arroyo, A.6449, "AN ACT to amend the vehicle and traffic law, in relation to photo speed violation monitoring systems in school speed zones in the city of New York; to amend chapter 43 of the laws of 2014, amending the vehicle and traffic law, the public officers law and the general municipal law relating to photo speed violation monitoring systems in school speed zones in the city of New York, in relation to making technical corrections thereto; and to amend chapter 189 of the laws of 2013, amending the vehicle and traffic law and the public officers law relating to establishing in a city with a population of one million or more a demonstration program implementing speed violation monitoring systems in school speed zones by means of photo devices, in relation to the effectiveness thereof".

By Council Member Cohen.

Whereas, Bills have been introduced in the New York State Legislature by Senators Gounardes, Addabbo, Bailey, Benjamin, Biaggi, Comrie, Gianaris, Holyman, Jackson, Kavanagh, Krueger, Liu, Montgomery, Myrie, Parker, Persuad, Ramos, Rivera, Salazar, Sanders, Savino, Sepulveda, Serrano, Stavisky, S.4331, and Assembly Members Glick, Cymbrowitz, Arroyo, A.6449, "AN ACT to amend the vehicle and traffic law, in relation to photo speed violation monitoring systems in school speed zones in the city of New York; to amend chapter 43 of the laws of 2014, amending the vehicle and traffic law, the public officers law and the general municipal law relating to photo speed violation monitoring systems in school speed zones in the city of New York, in relation to making technical corrections thereto; and to amend chapter 189 of the laws of 2013, amending the vehicle and traffic law and the public officers law relating to establishing in a city with a population of one million or more a demonstration program implementing speed violation monitoring systems in school speed zones by means of photo devices, in relation to the effectiveness thereof"; and

Whereas, The enactment of the above State Legislation requires the concurrence of the Council of the City of New York as the local legislative body; *now, therefore, be it*

Resolved, That the Council of the City of New York, in accordance with the provisions of Section 2 of Article 9 of the Constitution of the State of New York, does hereby request the New York State Legislature to enact into law the aforesaid pending bills.

Referred to the Committee on State and Federal Legislation.